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Honorable Edmund M. Sexton, Sr.


Sheriff


Tuscaloosa County Sheriff's Office


714 1/2 Greensboro Avenue


Tuscaloosa, AL  35401





Sheriffs – Medical Services – Medicine – Jails – Tuscaloosa County





A sheriff or jailer, acting as an agent for an inmate, may deliver prescription drugs prepackaged by dosage to an inmate when the drugs have been dispensed by a licensed pharmacist.





Dear Sheriff Sexton:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	In the light of the authority of the sheriff or jailer to provide the “necessary medicines and medical attention” to inmates who are sick or injured, and the fact that the sheriff has legal custody of the jail and the inmates therein, may the sheriff act as an agent for the inmate to receive prescription drugs that have been dis�pensed by a licensed pharmacist and deliver them to the inmates?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	This Office previously issued an opinion to you dated February 13, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-138, wherein this Office opined that jail personnel, who are not physicians, pharmacists, or registered or licensed practical nurses, may not dispense or administer medications in jails.  You are asking this Office to reconsider this opinion in the light of sections 14-6-1, 14-6-19, and 34-23-1 of the Code of Alabama.  You also state that, in your county, the prescription drugs are prepackaged by dosage and deliv�ered to the inmate in the original prepackaged container.





	Section 14-6-1 provides as follows:  “The sheriff has the legal cus�tody and charge of the jail in his county and all prisoners committed thereto.”  Ala. Code § 14-6-1 (1995).  Section 14-6-19 provides that the sheriff or jailer must provide “necessary medicines and medical attention to those who are sick or injured, when they are unable to provide for themselves.”  Ala. Code § 14-6-19 (1995).  Pursuant to these provisions, the sheriff is the agent of the inmate, much like a parent is for a child or a guardian appointed with legal custody over another person or a person standing in loco parentis.  See Ala. Code §§ 26-2A-1, et seq. (1992), and State Dept. of Human Resources v. Funk, 651 So. 2d 12 (Ala. Civ. App. 1994).





	Section 34-23-1(4) defines “dispense” as follows: “to sell, distrib�ute, administer, leave with, give away, dispose of, deliver or supply a drug or medicine to the ultimate user or their agent.”  Ala. Code § 34-23-1 (2002) (emphasis added).  This provision allows prescription drugs to be delivered by a licensed pharmacist to an agent of the ultimate drug user.  Because the inmates are committed to the legal custody of the sher�iff, the sheriff acts as the agent for the inmate in receiving prescription drugs that are dispensed by a licensed pharmacist.  As agent for the inmate, the sheriff or jailer may deliver or supply the drugs to the inmate, who is the ultimate user.  





	“Delivery” of the prescription drugs by the sheriff or jailer may be distinguished from “administering” the drugs, which this Office stated may be done by registered nurses and licensed practical nurses.  Opinion to Honorable Edmund M. Sexton, Sr., Sheriff, Tuscaloosa County, dated February 13, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-138.  “Administer” is generally defined as “to direct or superintend the execution, use, or conduct of.”  Web�ster’s Third New International Dictionary 27 (1986).  Administering drugs as performed by health care workers involves some degree of skill, care, and specialized training and judgment.  See Ala. Code § 34-21-1 (2002).





	The previous opinion did not take into consideration that the sheriff and/or jailer have legal custody of the inmate and, therefore, are acting as the agent for the inmate with respect to the prescription drugs.  Accord�ingly, the previous opinion is hereby modified. 








CONCLUSION





	A sheriff or jailer, acting as an agent for an inmate, may deliver prescription drugs prepackaged by dosage to an inmate when the drugs have been dispensed by a licensed pharmacist. 





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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